Group enters into fixed rate loan, Bonds and interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals,

the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional

principal amount.

 Contractual cash flows

 AED’000

 ────────────────────

 Less than 1 year More than 1 year

31 December 2021 Nominal Amount 266,021 113,876

 Fair value assets (liabilities) 272,062 117,398

31 December 2020 Nominal Amount 241,815 183,306

 Fair value assets (liabilities) 250,251 193,545

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed interest rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

 ──────────────────

 100 bp 100 bp

 Increase decrease

 AED’000 AED’000

31 December 2021 (3,146) 3,146

 ══════ ══════

31 December 2020 (3,107) 3,107
 ══════ ══════

Equity price risks

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from quoted investments. Refer note 12 for the equity price

sensitivity analysis of these investments.

Fair values

The management of the Group believes that fair value of its financial assets and liabilities are not materially

different from the carrying amount at the reporting date. Also refer notes 12 and 17.

Capital Risk Management

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy capital ratios in order
to support its business and maximise the shareholders’ value.